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Mr. Barney Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, November 1995
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the results of the guarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for November 1995 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann
Way, Oakland. Please note that groundwater sampling at this former facility is being
completed by Penske’s sampling subcontractor, Handex of Colorado, while the quarterly
groundwater sampling reports continue to be prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. The
quarterly sampling has been completed in response to the requirements for groundwater
sampling contained in the Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of
Environmental Health letter to Penske dated October 24, 1989,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MI

R

Paul V. Hehn
Project Geologist/Project Manager

ER, INC.

Attachment: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, November 1995

ce: Mr. Richard G. Saut
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

1050 Marina Way South » Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200« FAX (510) 233-3204
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February 20, 1996

Mr. Paul Hehn

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Dear Paul:

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. If you have
questions or need assistance, please call my office at (610) 775-6010.

Sincerely, :

Reclhoidls Sout

Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager

RGS:jir

18022096 rgs

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CC. / ROUTE 10 GREEN HILLS / P.O. BOX 563 / READING, PA 19603
TELEPHONE: 610-775-6000
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Mr. Richard G. Saut
Manager, Environmental Projects

- Penske Truck Leasing Co.

Route 10, Green Hills
P.O. Box 563
Reading, PA 19603

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, November 1995
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Saut:

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring performed on
November 21, 1995, at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced
above (Figure 1). The scope of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty
& Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) letter dated January 23, 1995. The scope of work
includes the coordination of sampling activities for this former facility with Handex of
Colorado (Handex), Penske’s sampling subcontractor. The scope of work also includes the
preparation of quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring reports based on the data and
groundwater samples collected by Handex. This quarterly groundwater sampling and

- monitoring program is related to the non-attainment zone (NAZ) concept remedial approach

approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in
it’s letter to Penske dated March 25,1994.

FIELD PROCEDURES

The quarterly groundwater monitoring was performed on November 21, 1995, by a
representative of Handex. In accordance with the NAZ concept approach monitoring and

sampling plan referenced above, monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were
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collected from Monitor Wells MW-1 through MW-5, and MW-7. The monitor-well
locations are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water and total-well-depth measurements were obtained
from all wells on site. Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons. No liquid-phase hydrocarbons were observed in monitor wells during this
monitoring event. Each well sampled was purged of approximately three volumes of water
using a 1-inch diaphragm pump unless the well went dry during purging. Prior to sampling
each well, all equipment that entered the well was washed in a solution of nonphosphate
detergent and water and then triple rinsed in deionized water. Purged water was monitored
for pH, temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is presented in
Table 1. Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new disposable
polyethylene bailer for each well. The purged water was stored in 55-gallon drums and
retained onsite for subsequent disposal by Penske.

A trip blank, consisting of a sample vial containing laboratory-grade water,
accompanied the sample vials from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory, and

compounds analyzed for may have been imparted to the samples by air in the vicinity of the
sample bottles during shipping, by the sample container, by the preservative, or by other
€X0genous sources.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to Superior Analytical Laboratory, in Martinez, California,
along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydroéarbons (TPH) as .gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified), for
TPH as dic;el (USEPA Method 3015, modified), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020), and for total dissolved solids (USEPA
Method 160.1). '

RESULTS

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 5.82 feet (Monitor Well MW-5) to 7.62 feet (Monitor Well MW-2) below the ground

Project No. RC0019.009 November 1995 Quarterly Report
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surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected November 21,
1995, is presented in Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west;
however, there are local variations in flow directions at the facility, as indicated by the
groundwater contours from the data collected on November 21, 1995. -

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-4 is 0.03 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater surface) of
approximately 0.0003 foot/foot in a westerly direction.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater sample from Monitor Well
MW-7 (87 micrograms per liter [ug/L]). TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater
samples collected from Monitor Wells MW-1 (410 ug/L), MW-2 (180 pg/L), MW-4 (280
pg/L), MW-5 (500 pg/L), and MW-7 (9,100 pg/L). Benzene was detected only in the
groundwater samples collected from Monitor Wells MW-4 (1.0 ug/L) and MW-7 (1.4 pg/L).
All other BTEX constituent results are presented in Table 2. TPH as gasoline and BTEX
were not detected in the trip blank. Analysis of total dissolved solids in the groundwater
samples detected concentrations ranging from 2,800 milligrams per liter (mg/L) from
Monitor Well MW-5 to 9,800 mg/L from Monitor Well MW-4 (Table 2).

FIELD PARAMETERS

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high (Table 1).
High concentrations of total dissolved solids were detected in the groundwater laboratory
samples (Table 2).

"~ COMPLIANCE WITH NON-ATTAINMENT ZONE APPROACH

Concentrations of benzene were not detected in shallow groundwater samples
collected from designated NAZ concept guard wells MW-3 and MW-5 for the November
1995 quarterly sampling event. Two other wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were below the
detection limit. Guard Wells MW-4 and MW-7 reported concentrations of benzene at 1.0
ug/L and 1.4 pg/L, respectively. All shallow groundwater sample results continue to be far

Project No. RC0019.009 November 19935 Quarterly Report
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below the compliance level for benzene (21 pg/L). This compliance level for benzene was
agreed to by both the ACHCSA and the RWQCB as part of the NAZ concept approach for
this former Penske facility. The compliance levels have been met during this quarterly
sampling event. Generally, the overall trend for concentrations for TPH as gasoline, TPH as
diesel and benzene is downward in all wells with the possible exception of Wells MW-5
and MW-7.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske. If you have
any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

RO~

Paul V. Hehn
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and
Casing Elevation Data

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results —
Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours

Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations

Attachment 1 Copies of Field Data Sheets from Handex of Colorado, Inc.
Attachment 2 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

Project No. RC0019.009 November 1995 Quarterly Report
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page I of 5

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth  Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Wwell Date (feet) . (feet) {feet) (feet) {gallons) (gallons) pH  (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-1 2-0Oct-90  6.76 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56. 47 6.71 875 5,280 4

28-Feb-91  8.54 542 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 630 660 9,700
25-Mar-91  7.35 542 -1.93 33.50 - 71.00 75 650 640 7,200
1-May-91  7.91 542 -2.49 33.70 67.00 51 620 650 3,500
5-Aug-91  8.63 542 --3.21 NM 51.00 68 NM 63.6 7,690
23-Oct-91  6.00 5.42 -3.58 33.77 67.00 67 940 642 7470
6-Jan-92 852 - 542 -3.10 33.87 65.00 69 940 632 6,640
20-Jul-92  7.94 542 252 33.95 65.02 66 720 657 6,410
23-0ct-92  8.62 542 -3.20 33.57 64.80 60 7.50 69.8 1,930
4-Feb-93  6.55 5.43 (c) -1.12 33.84 70.96 71 8.02 650 9,520
8-Apr-93  6.37 543 -0.94 33.80 71.32 65 6.60 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  7.39 543 -1.96 33.88 68.67 69 722 68.1 5,890
28-Oct-93  7.85 543 -2.42 33.80 67.48 68 7.00 683 5910
|-Feb-94  7.25 5.43 -1.82 33.99 . 69.52 70 763 632 7,610
12-Sep-94  6.75 5.43 -1.32 33.95 70.72 70 690 758 7,950
23-Nov-94  6.13 5.43 -0.70 33.93 72.28 73 6.10 662 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.00 5.43 -0.57 34,00 55.44 56 7.36 70 890
23-May-95  6.04 5.43 -0.61 34.00 54.52 56 711 662 5,920
16-Aug-95  6.03 5.43 -0.60 34.00 55.94 56 727 693 5510
21-Nov-95  6.90 5.43 -1.47 34.00 52.85 54 7.19 678 5,720

Project No. RC0019.009 -
GERAGHTY &MILLER,INC. %@
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 2 of 5

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of WaterMeasured Depth  Calculated ~ Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons)  pH  (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-2 2-Oct-90 10.38 6.21 -4,17 32.97 48.07 47 692 864 5,460 4

28-Feb-91  9.19 6.21 -2.98 29.39 53.00 55 660 64.0 9,000
25-Mar-91 795 6.21 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 660 63.0 6,400
1-May-91  8.38 6.21 -2.37 29.60 55.00 50 620 64.0 3,000
5-Aug-91  9.33 6.21 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM 65.1 5,680
23-Oct-91  9.57 6.21 -3.36 29.35 52.00 53 7.60 654 7,970
6-Jan-92  9.08 6.21 -2.87 29.50 53.00 53 9.18 62.8 6,990
20-Jul-92  8.60 6.21 -2.39 29.45 54.21 - 55 6.50 652 6,690
23-Oct-92  9.33 6.21 -3.12 29.18 51.60 55 7.20 69.8 1,900
4-Feb-93  7.17 6.20 (c) -0.97 29.37 57.72 55 825 640 10,310
8-Apr-93 6,95 6.20 -0.75 29.32 58.16 60 6.90 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.05 6.20 -1.85 29.33 55.33 66.5 726 664 6,250
28-Oct-93  8.50 6.20 -2.30 29.43 54.40 55 7.08 712 6,780
1-Feb-94  7.87 6.20 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 835 624 8,250
12-Sep-94  7.42 6.20 -1.22 29.45 57.24 66 (e) 699 8,130
22-Nov-94  6.75 6.20 -0.55 29.50 59.15 60 6.8 67.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.20 6.20 0.00 30.00 47.12 48 6.97 64 1,050
23-May-95  6.10 6.20 0.10 30.00 46.60 48 718 703 7,710
16-Aug-95  6.69 6.20 -0.49 30.00 46.62 46 742 65 6,790
21-Nov-95  7.62 6.20 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 730 67.6 7,250

Project No. RC0019.009 -~
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. L



Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 3 of 5

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth  Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-3 2-0Oct-90 10.38 6.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 88.4 639 4

28-Feb-91  9.45 6.10 -3.35 31.61 58.00 60 6.10 66.0 1,020
25-Mar-91  7.98 6.10 -1.88 31.60 70.00 75 640 650 8,200
1-May-91  8.58 6.10 -2.48 33.70 65.00 50 640 67.0 4,100
5-Aug-91  9.26 6.10 -3.16 NM 50.00 67 NM 64.1 6,190
23-0Oct-91  9.60 6.10 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 7.30 67.3 8,430
6-Jan-92  9.08 6.10 -2.98 33.66 64.00 64 998 61.7 7,010
20-Jul-92  8.59 6.10 -2.49 33.76 65.44 66 6.80 66.0 7,540
23-0ct-92 930 6.10 -3.20 3347 63.40 65 7.50 716 1,800
4-Feb-93  7.19 6.10 {c) -1.09 33.65 68.79 - 65 829 64.0 10,290
8-Apr-93 698 6.10 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 690 68.2 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.01 6.10 -1.91 33,55 66.40 56 (d) 743 673 6,490
28-0ct-93 845 6.10 -2.35 33.60 65.40 66 7.02 72.0 6,590
1-Feb-94  8.03 6.10 -1.93 33.74 66.84 67 832 633 8,400
12-Sep-94  7.39 6.10 -1.29 33.70 68.40 70 7.73 68.7 8,030
22-Nov-94  6.76 6.10 -0.66 33.75 70.17 70 6.60 65.8 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.36 6.10 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 699 854 880
.23-May-95 648 6.10 -0.38 . 33.50 52.69 54 725 68.7 6,060
16-Aug-95  6.63 6.10 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390
21-Nov-95  7.51 6.10 -1.41 33.50 50.68 52 7.34 674 5730

Project No. RC0019.009 ~
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 40of 5

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-4 4-Feb-93  6.68 5.18 (c) -1.50 32.70 64.38 60 (d) NM 635 14,100 4
8-Apr-93  6.21 5.18 -1.03 33.04 69.76 70 6.80 69.1 >2,000
6-Aug-93  7.20 518 -2.02 32.92 66.87 60 (d) 7.44 689 13,900
28-0Oct-93,  7.64 5.18 -2.46 . 3298 65.88 66 679 72.1 11,940
I-Feb-94  7.26 5.18 -2.08 33.31 67.72 68 8.65 636 18110
12-Sep-94  6.55 5.18 -1.37 33.41 69.84 60 (d) 6.03 775 16,710
23-Nov-94  6.08 5.18 -0.90 33.35 70.90 55 (d) 560 66.7 >2,000
21-Feb-95  5.36 518 -0.18 33.50 55.71 48 (d) 6.83 802 880
23-May-95  5.05 5.18 0.13 33.50 55.48 59 6.71 66.5 12,090
16-Aug-95  5.63 5.18 -0.45 33.50 55.74 33 (d) 734 698 8,670
21-Nov-95  6.63 5.18 -1.45 33.50 52.39 34 (d) 7.03 682 10,380
MW-3 4-Feb-93  8.94 4.71 (c) -4.23 31.40 61.65 40 (d) 843 63.2 16,870 4
8-Apr-93 543 4,71 -0.72 31.36 67.42 68 7.20  68.0 >2,000
6-Aug-93  6.19 4.71 -1.48 31.30 65.29 68 747 63.6 5,180
28-Oct-93  6.86 4.71 -2.15 31.43 62.72 48 (d) 712 706 4,980
1-Feb-94  6.48 4.71 -1.77 31.43 64.84 49 (d) (e) 63.1 6,120
12-Sep-94  5.89 4.7 -1.18 31.43 66.40 39 (d) (&) 694 5,020
22-Nov-94  5.66 471 -0.95 31.44 67.02 58 (d) 6.80 684 >2,000
21-Feb-95 490 471 -0.19 31.00 51.68 45 (d) 7.30 825 880
23-May-95  4.86 4.71 -0.15 31.00 - 50.97 52 7.03 66.5 4,320
16-Aug-95  4.97 4,71 -0.26 31.00 52.06 36 (d) 748 67.5 3,900
21-Nov-95  5.82 471 S U 31.00 49.10 32 ({d) 726 67.0 4,110
MW-6  12-Sep-94  6.56 5.37 -1.19 24.85 47.55 41 (d) {e) 71.2 12,970 4
22-Nov-94  6.04 5.37 -0.67 24.38 48.98 50 6.70 664 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 532 5.37 0.05 24,70 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 597 5.37 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS

21-Nov-95  6.78 3.37 -1.41 24.70 ' NS NS NS NS NS

Project No. RC0019.009 -~
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 5 of 5
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, .
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b - Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-7  12-Sep-94 6.16 5.38 -0.78 - 2851 58.08 60 665 735 7,920 4
23-Nov-94  5.61 538 -0.23 28.46 59.40 60 6.00 64.6 >2,000 :
21-Feb-95  5.25 5.38 0.13 28.30 45.64 46 7.46  69.5 910
23-May-95  5.10 5.38 0.28 28.30 45.24 46 721 65.0 5740
16-Aug-95 542 5.38 -0.04 28.30 45.76 . 46 736 66.8 5,560
21-Nov-95  6.28 538 -0.90 2830 42.99 44 729 659 5,650
MW-8  12-Sep-94  6.46 5.44 -1,02 25.15 48.56 55 (e) (e) 11,400 4

23-Nov-94  6.01 5.44 -0.57 25.66 78.60 75 560 61.5 =>2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95  5.53 5.44 -0.09 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95  5.68 5.44 -0.24 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95  6.37 5.44 -0.93 25.40 NS - NS NS NS NS

(a) Measured from top of PVC casing.

(b} Based on four casing volumes.

(c) All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993,

(d) Well went dry during purging.

(e) No reading - instrument malfunction.

SC Specific Conductance

(uS/cm) Microsiemens per centimeter
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or momtored during this quarterly event.

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62") based on the City of Oakland datum which is
3 feet higher than mean sea level.

Project No. RC0019.009 ~
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Page I of 6

TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
: Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (¢)
Well Date (ng/L) : (ng/l) (ue/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 2-Oct-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 57 --
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 1 7 1 --
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 ND(<0.3) 0.5 ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91  ND(<50) (d) 22 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) -
5-Aug-91 310 330 22 5.5 9.5 23 -
23-Oct-91 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35 --
6-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 84 18 22 --
20-Jul-92  ND(<50) 25,000 0.4 0.8 1 2.1 --
23-0ct-92 280 6,500 9.3 13 8.2 15 --
4-Feb-93 68 (f) 320 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 180 7,800 0.5 2.1 0.8 13 --
6-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-0ct-93 140 7,600 4.7 1.9 3.2 5.4 3,500
1-Feb-94 430 10,000 8.2 1.1 3.5 4.8 3,800
12-Sep-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 2.0 3.7 4,000
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 1,700 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) 4,200 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.8 0.6 4,200
23-May-95  ND(<50) 300 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2.1 2.0 3,800
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 740 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.4 1.4 3,800
21-Nov-95  ND(<50} 410 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.7 0.8 4,100

Project No. RC0019.009
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Page 2 of 6

TPH TPH

Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (¢)
Well Date (rg/L) ‘ (ug/L) (rg/L) (hg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 2-0ct-90  ND(<50) 80 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 - -
28-Feb-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
25-Mar-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
1-May-91  ND(<50) {d) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
5-Aug-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<(.3}) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
23-Oct-91 ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3}) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (&) ND(<0.3) 83 82 940 --
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 3.3 1.1 9.6 - -
23-Oct-92  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NID{<0.3) 0.5 --
4-Feb-93  ND(<50) 330 (e) ND(<0.3) ND({<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 150 74 (h) 1 2.1 I 13.0 --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.9) 990
28-0ct-93  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 1,500
1-Feb-94  ND{(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,000
12-Sep-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,100
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) 51 (h) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,400
21-Feb-95  ND(<50)  ND{(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,700
23-May-95  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) - 190 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,400
21-Nov-95  ND(<50) 180 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,800

Project No. RC0019.009

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

o
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 3 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH _ Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (¢)
Well Date (ng/L) : (pg/L) (ne/l) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-3  2-Oct-90  ND(<50) 90 28 3.1 0.6 1.5 --
28-Feb-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) 6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) 0.6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91  ND(<50) (d) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) 1.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
23-0ct-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
6-Jan-92  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
20-Jut-92 66 ND(<50) 1.1 22 0.7 6.4 --
23-0Oct-92  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) -~
4-Feb-93 270 ND(<100)(g) 9.8 4.6 4.5 8.7 - -
8-Apr-93  ND(<50) ND({<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 3,400
28-0Oct-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) ND{(<50}) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 240 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95  NDX{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,200
Project No. RC0019.009
GERAGHTY &MILLER,INC. €@
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling ‘

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 4 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene(b) Toluene (b) benzene(b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ug/L) (wg/l) (mg/L)
MW-4 4-Feb-93 58 () 450 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 95 ND(<50) 68 -0.9 1.1 ND(<0.9) 5,800
28-Oct-93 160 600 46 0.7 1.6 1.2 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 290 0.6 6.7 3.2 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 95 120 3.9 14.0 14.0 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 9.9 0.7 1.6 3.8 5,600
21-Feb-95 01 680 23 ND(<0.5) 1.0 ND(<0.5) 7,100
23-May-95  ND{(<50) 270 5.3 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 610 4.1 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 7,100
21-Nov-95  ND(<50) 280 1.0 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 9,800
MW-5 4-Feb-93  ND(<50) 240 ND{<0.3} ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93  ND(<50) 480 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND({<0.3) ND(<0.9} --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50) 120 0.8 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,800
28-0Oct-93  ND{(<50) 370 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,500
12-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) 160 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) 170 ND(<0.5} ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,800
23-May-95  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIDX{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 590 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-95  ND(<50) 500 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800

Project No. RC0019.009

ND(<0.5)

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.-
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 5 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH ' Eihyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b} Solids {(c)
Well Date (g/L) (ug/L) (rg/l) (ng/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-6 1 2-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5). ND(<0.5) 560
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5}) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS : NS NS NS
MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 2.7 1.3 ND(<0.5) 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 150 24 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 3.3 4,000
23-May-95  ND(<50) 360 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
16-Aug-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.5 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 9,100 14 ND(<0.5) 1.0 1.5 4,200
MW-8  12-Sep-94 170 850 2.7 0.5 ND(<0.5) 2.0 5,500
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 570 1.5 ND(<0.5) = ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Ang-95 NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Trip Blank 21-Nov-95  ND(<50) - ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) --
(Remarks on page 6.)
" Project No. RC0019.009 ~
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. W
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 6 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (¢)
Well Date (ng/L) ‘ (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) _ (pe/L) (pg/L) (mg/L)
(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
(c) Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.
(d) No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.
(e) Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the
' chromatogram. -
5 Does not match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
(2) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
(h) Diesel range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
() Reported detection limit
-- Not analyzed
ND Not detected
pg/L Micrograms per liter
mg/L Milligrams per liter
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

Analysis by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., Martinez, California.

Project No. RC0019.009
GERAGHTY &MILLER,INC. &2
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HANDEX OF COLORADO, INC.
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~ WELL GAUGING | SAMPLING LOG

Sita / Statlon No: PENSKE /OAK.LANB

Address: 726 JuLie ANN WAY _ ' Data: 11| /'2.‘ /QS'
Sampled By: T>,). RWOER Weather: 'CLQUD\{}-DYLI‘ULLJE [N =
‘ Depth Dopth | Thicknass ‘
Wall to o of tree Wall volume | % 10060 Remarks
Olameter | Product Water Product Depih Bailad [Conductlvity] Temp.
Well_# Tima {Inches) {tasl) {last) {faet) flaet) {gal) {asfedr {deg. ) pH Odor / {\ppaaranca! Etc.
mw-l | 110 e — G.Qp | — | 34.00| 540 5.72 ©7.¥| ~7.19 | suiaur opor [cieqr
mw- 2 | 7i50 | ¢ - 7\9924 — Zo.00] 45 o0 | 7,25 1G] 7.39|we nuom/ U EAR 3 LLouDY
w3 | T ¢ | — [9.51— [33.50 52.9] 5,736 7-F] 734 o vore fercaeremireiche
- 1ol S 4 G L3 —— 33,50 34.0% 10.38] (,F.2] 7.03 |meterate oot /yeunwish{eey/ PoSsiaLs
mw-5 | a35] ¢ — C.32 —— [3r.00 '32_.0* ¢ (7.9 7.2%we obOP-/u.EA—R.
vt | 10 q . G| 14,700 — S —_ | — GAVGED oLy
dmw-p 12| ¢ | — 1628 | — [2%.%3 O] §.6T|(S$.9]| 7.29] sucHr ovor/ ctAR
mw =Y 7 ¢ — 1 6.3 [a540 | — | —

— | — |G AVGED ONLY

2" wolls: lest of water x 1/2 = 3 casing volumas (gal)
4* walla: leet of walar x2 = 3 caslng volumes (gal)

Remarke: _ K mwW -4 5 WENT DAY DURING PURGING
¥t GERAGHTY v+ MILLER DELyERED DRUMS 74y AT ¥il3

Hydrocarbon odor? Sheen? Black slit / Brown siit / Cleas?

wal.wkd
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- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

HANDEX OF COLORADO

400 Corporate Circle Suite T
Golden, Colorado 80401
Office (303) 271—1050

Fax # {303) 2710448

Page 1 of 2
PROJECT NO.: 109154.01 )
CLIENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO, Sampled by: D.J, RUDER
SITE NAME: PENSKE; OAKLAND,‘QA. ‘ _ _
SITE LOCATION: 725 JULIE ANN WAY REQUESTED TURN AROUND: :
2—7 DAYS NORMAL (14 DAY:
MW-1 11/21/95 HCL HOm| VOA VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TPH £015 MOD
MW-1 11/21/886 CE 1L AMBER 1 ITPH as dicsel 8015 MOD
MW-—-1 11/21/958 U (9 WATER CE L AMBER 1 [TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW -2 /21795 | 73599 WATER HoL - Oml VOA VIAL a3 bTExX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
MW -2 11/21/96 | 71:5° WATER GE L AMBER 1 TPH s dlosol 8013 MOD
MW-2 11721798 | 145 WATER CE - 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SGLIDS 160,1
MW-3 11/21/95 ql'h{_g WATER HCL 30mi VOA VIAL <] BTEX 8020, TFH 8013 MOD '
MW-3 11/21/96 Tus WATER CE L AMBER 1 TPH us dicscl 8015 MOD
MW-—3 11/21/95 €45 WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 _ [TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW -4 11721795 | 19710 WATER HCL 40ml VOA VIAL o BTEX 3020, TPH 3015 MOD
- .
MW —4 11721795 | V9 1Y WaTER CE L AMBER 1 TP H o0 dleas] 8015 MOD
MW-—4 11/21/95 1o~ lg WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 1601
MW -5 1172105 | 35 wateR HoL kom( VOA VIAL 5. BTEx s020, TPH 8015 MOD
REMARKS:
BELINQUISHELD BY [ L\ 81 ‘/ﬁ ( COMPANY RECEIVED BY:; (8] )] Difl\(.':\/q FOMFANY V
RBLIN SHB| ] asture) . 1 (Sigoatucn
,gm ﬂdr/l'“ 9 T}:a-,;»a u&NUE‘} | ‘ n'.fi"a‘ FRIWT DEs/e RbLk MNSPaﬂrd
RELINQUISHED BY!: (Iiglll\lu) DATﬂ. COMPANY RECEIVED BY: ($igmaturs) - ;lll-; ‘/q‘s EOMPANY
Caurisk SERVLCE

TIME TIMB : .
RBLINQUISHBD BY! ($/goatura) bATB COMPANY RECBIVEBD BY: (Sigmturs) PATH

riMBe ITIME

{BLNKCOC)
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400 Comporate Circle Sujte T
Golden, Colorado 80401
Office (303) 271-—1050
Fax # {303} 271—-0446
Page 2 of 2
PROJECT NO.: 109154.01 _
CLIENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. & Sampled by; D.J. RUDER
SITE NAME: PENSKE; OAKLAND, CA. Po. 7118
SITE LOCATION: 725 JULIE ANN WAY T REQUESTED TURN AROQ
_2—7 DAYS 8—~13 DAYS
MW-~5 11/21/956 WATER CE HL AMBER 1 TPH as diesst 8015 MOD
MW-—5 11/21/95 4 V38 WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 . [TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW—7 11721706 | 1299 WaTeR HCL 40m} VOA VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TEH 8015 MOD
MW7 1172195 | V% V99 WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 [FPH as diasel 8018 MOD
MW -7 11/21/956 V2199 WATER GE 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
TRIP BLANK 11/21/85 - WATER CE 40m| VOA V9L 1 BTEX 8020, TFH 8015 MOD
JREMARKS:
‘ D.\“:'ét‘/q ¥ COMPANY RECRIVED BY: (5 ) lgli'rl;“ i'r:op-u'.wn'
REBLINQU ISHED BY: ($igangure A . B t{Signature A ~ ﬂ-
Da,\-JQb/%aﬂd -JML.E)“- 7T 39 | HANDE? T35 ] FRoMT DRSk RO TRANSPORT
TIMB [TIMEB
H/"—‘ §
INQUISHED BY: (Signniure) CATE COMPANY RECHIVED B8Y1{Slgoature) PDATE COMPANY ~
RELING ¢ H AR sEeRVC &
TIMB fiMB
RELIHGQU ISHAD BY: (3igasiurs) oATE COMPANY RECRIVED BY: (Signature} pATE
[T1MB [FiMA

jBLNKCOC)




ATTACHMENT 2

COPIES OF CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.




4 Superior

Analytical Laboratory

HANDEX OF COLORADO Date: November 30, 1395
411 Corporate Circle : A -
Golden, CC 80401 '

Attn: D.J. RUDER

Laboratory Number : 20530 Project Number/Name : 109154.01

This report has been reviewed and

approved for release.

Sergdor Cjémlst ff
i A¢count Mdnager

;!tomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
I Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive . Suite #106 » Martinez, Callfornlq 9&553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, qulforma 94124




Superior .

Analytical Labotratory. ..

Nl D.J. RUDER Reported on November 29, 199S
' Revised on November 30, 1995

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/B020
Gagsoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-Cl10

0
A .

onology Laboratory Number 20530
'Sl’uple ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
MW-1 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 o1
2 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 a2
3 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/%5 11/28/95 BK281.19 03
MIW-4 11/21/9% 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 04
.ME-5 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 05
ﬁ? 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 06
P BLANK ‘ 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/28/95 11/28/95 BK281.19 07
Samples
QC Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
45!51.19—01 Method Blank MB Water 11/28/95 11/28/95
BK281.19-08 Laboratory Spike LS Water 11/28/85 11/28/95
BK281.19-10 MW - 1L MS 20489-01 Water 11/28/95 11/28/95
PEPS81.19-11 MW - 1L MSD 20499-01 Water 11/28B/95 11/28/95
BMBR1.19-03 MwW-2 MSD 20530-02 Water 11/29/95 11/29/95
BK281.19-04 MW-2 MS 20530-02 Water 11/29/95 11/29/95
81.19-08 Laboratory Spike LS Water 11/28/95 11/28/95%

‘—.—-—-ﬂ

Page 1 of 5

ustomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive » Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




: / d Superior
B SAL) Analytical Laboratory

HAIEX OF COLORADC Project 109154.Q1
At@e: D J. RUDER . Reported on November 29, 1985
Revised on November 30, 1995
I ' Gascline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020 ]
I Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10
LAB ID Sample ID Matrix’ Dil.Factor _ Moisture
l530-01 MW-1 ‘ Water 1.0 -
20530-02 MW-2 '~ Water 1.0 -
530-03 MW=-3 Water 1.0 -
530-04 MW-4 Water 1.0 -
RESULTS O F ANALYS IS
C!pound . 20530-01 20530-02 20530-03 20530-04
. Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL
l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Gasoline Range ND 5Q ND 50 ND 50 ND 50
Bgpzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND B.5 1.0 0.5
TR uene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 WD 0.5 ND 0.5
- Ethyl Benzene _ e.7 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Tial Xylenes - 0.8 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND ‘0.5
>>w3urrogate Recoveries (%) << _
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 113 108 ) 110 - 108

o IoYC TN P -4

1
|
1
i
1
»

Customer Service: (800) 521-6109 . -choratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, Califo;niu 94553
1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Superior

~Analytical Laboratory

mrx OF COLORADO Project 109154.01
vttt D.J. RUDER Reported on November 29, 1995
: Revised on November 30, 1995

l Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
l Gascline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

LAE ID Sample ID ‘ Matrix Dil.Factor . Moisture
—130-05 MW-5 Water 1.0 -
20530-0s6 MW-7 Water 1.0 -
2‘30—07 TRIP BLANK Water 1.0 -
RESULTS ©OF ANALTYSTIS
Cj;:ound - 20530-05 20530-08 20530-07
Conc. RL Conc. RL Cone. RL

l ug/L ug/L ug/L

Gaseoline Range ND 50 87 50 ND 50
B anes ND 0.5 1.4 0.5 ND 0.5
Tiene ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5
E 1 Benzene ND 0.5 1.0 0.5 D Q.5
Total Xylenes ND 0.5 1.5 0.8 ND 0.5
-> Wlirrogate Recoveries (%) << :
Trifluorotoluene (SS) 111 114 114

Daca 2 of S

omer Service: (800) 521-6109 « Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
l Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 » Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




rSuperior
Analytical Laboratory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from Ce-Cl0

Quality assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20530
Method Blank(s}

BK281.19-01
Cone. RL

' ug/L
Ga!!line_Range

Benzene
T ene
EtW-1l EBenzene

Total Xylenes

5533

> Irrogate Recoveries (%) <«
Trifluoroteoluene (SS) 112

Dagg_ﬂ ~f O
omer Service: (800) 521-6109 « Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916

Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124




Su perior
Analytical Laboratory

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C§-C10

Quality Assurance and Control Data

l Laboratory Number: 20830
Cjihpound Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recavery ' Limits RPD
conc. % % %
l 7 . For Water Matrix (ug/L)
- BK281.1% 08 / - Laboratory Control Spikes
Blzene ) 20 20 100 65-125
Toluene 20 21 108 65-125
Ejyl Benzene 20 21 105 65-125
THEal Xylenes ' 60 &3 105 65-125

rrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tifluorotoluene {s3) 105 50-150

For Water Matrix {ug/L)
"BK281.19 09 / - Laboratory Control Spikes

G'ollne _Range 2000 1300 95 65-135

For Water Matrix (Water)
BK2B1.19 10 / 11 - Sample Spiked: 2049% - 01

|MSBK281 19 04 / 03 . Sample SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RED
2 ug/L ug/L % % % 2052
Gioline_ Range ND 2000 2087/1949 , 104/97 65-135 7

ef:,.itions:
= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
= Not Analysed
Relative Percent Difference
= parts per billion (pph} ug/kyg
= parts per million {ppm) mg /g

parts per billion {ppb)
parts per million {(ppm)

ﬂﬂ? =~ =
uMomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553 -
l 1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Superior

Analytical Labotratory. ..

Lk D.J. RUDER Reported on November 28, 1985
Revised on November 310, 1955

Total Dissolved Solids by Method 160.1

C!onology Lahoratory Number 20530'
S'ple ID ' Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed  QC Batch  LAB #
MW-1 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/27/95 BK271.99 oL
2 11/21/95 11/22/9% 11/27/95 11/27/95 BE271:99 02
3 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/27/9%5 BK271.99 02
MW-4 11./21/95 11/22/%5 11/27/95 11/27/95 BK271.99 04
5 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/27/95 BK271.89 0s
7 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/27/95 BK271.%89 (31:%
QC Samples
Ol Batch # QC Sample ID TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BE71.99-01 Method Blank MB Water 11/27/9% 11/27/95
BER71.89-02 MW-7 : DUP 20530-06 Water 11/27/95 11/27/95

Page 1 of 5

omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
l 1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Analy’rlccl Laboraiory. ..

vtk D.J. RUDER Reported on November 29, 1995
Revised on November 30, 1995

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

l by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

Chronclagy - ' : Laboratory Number 20530
ple ID ) Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
1 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/55 BK271.29 01
2 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 BK271.29 02

MW-3 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 BK271.29 03
-4 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 BK271.29 04

as‘ 11/21/95 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 BK271.29 a5
7 11/21/9S 11/22/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 BK271.29 06
Samples

QC Batch # QC Sample ID . TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed

*71 29-01 Method Blank MB Water 11/27/95 11/27/95

BK271.29-02 Laboratory Spike Ls Water 11/27/95 11/27/%5
71.29-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate : L3D Water 11/27/95 11/2B/95

—_---—ﬁ
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omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
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Superior

Analytical Laboratory

X OF COLORADO Project 109154.01
EL D.J. RUDER Reported on November 23, 1995
: Revised on November 30, 1995
l Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M
L.I ID Sample ID Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20530-01 MW-1 Water 1.0 -
28R 30-02 MW-2 Water 1.0 -
2ER30-03 MW-3 Water 1.0 -
20530-04 MW-4 Water 1.0 -
I . RESULTS OF ANALYGS IS
Compaound 20530-01 20530-02 20530-03 20530-04
i Conc. RL Conc. RL Conec. RL Conc. RL
ug/L ug/L . ug/L ug/L
Difkel: 410 50 180 50 ND S50 280 50

> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Ta

acosane 110 86 129 126 .

Dags 2 ~f o
omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916

Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, Cc:lifornia‘_ 94553
1555 Burke Street . Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Superior

Analytical Laboratory

‘ X OF COLORADC Project 109154.01
ttff D.J. RUDER Reported on November 23, 1995
Revised on November 30, 1985
l Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method B8015M '
Lt ID Sample ID : Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
20530-05 MW-5 . Water 1.0 -
2'30-06 . MW-7 ' : Water 5.0 -
|| RESULTS OF ANALYSTIS
Compound 20530-05 20530-06
i: Conce. RL Conc. RL
ng/L ug/L
Diiel: 500 50 9100 250

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«
T acosane 116 138

|
i
1
i
i
1
1
i

nq11 r\.£ = :
omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916

Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 . Martinez, California 94553
l 1555 Burke Street . Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124




g Superior

Analytical Laboratory

Total Extractable Petrolsum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method B015M

Quality Assurance and Contrecl Data

Laboratory Number: 20530
Method Blank(s)

BK271.29-01

PEEC MEE IS N ME mE e

Conc. RL

ug/L
Diesel: ND 50
> rrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane 100

‘D:\ga A __~£ O

llomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . 'Laborutory: (510) 313-0850Q « Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A . San Francisco, California 94124




Superior
Analytical Laboratory

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M

' ' Quality Assurance and Control Data
Laboratory Number: 20530

Clnpound Sample = SPK Level SPK Result Recovery Limits RED
cong. . % % : %

For Water Matrix {(ug/L}
BK271.29 02 / 03 - Laboratory Control Spikes

Diesel.: 1000 800/910 80/91 50-150 13

>> 'Jrrogate Recoveries (%) <«
Tetracosane 103/118 50-150

o
.

itions:
Not Detected

L = Reporting Limit

A = Not Analysed

PD = Relative Percent Difference

g/ = parts per billion {ppb) ' ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
g/ = = parts per million (ppm)

parts per million ({ppm) my kg

Pags o of .8

omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnoid Drive . Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
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Superior

‘Analytical Laboratory

] X OF COLORADO ‘ Project 109154.01
\titg: D.J. RUDER Reported on November 28, 1335
Revised on November 30, 1995
I Total Dissolved Solids by Method 160.1
LAB ID Sample ID _ Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
_430-01 MW-1 Water 1.0 -
20530-02 MW-2 Water 1.0 -
30-03 MW-3 ’ _ Water 1.0 -
30-04 MW-4 Water 1.0 -
RESULTs CF ANALYS IS
Ccllound 20530-01 20530-02 20530-03 20530-04
Cone. RL Conc. RL Conc. RL Cone. RL
| mg/L ) mg /L mg/L mg/L
4100 10 . 5800 10 4200 10 - 9800 10

-
J
B I B =S BN B O T .o

D:ﬁ 2 ~f O

tomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (5]0) 229 -0916
Post Office Box 2648 « 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 . Martinez, California 94553
1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124




FrSuperior

Analytical Laboratory

1 X OF COLCRADC Project 109154.01
ool D.J. RUDER Reported on November 28, 1995
: Revised on November 30, 1995
l Total Dissolved Solids by Method 160.1
LAB ID Sample ID ' Matrix Dil.Factor Moisture
2'30—05 MW-5 Water 1.0 -
20530-0s6 MW-7 Water 1.0 ) -
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Colound ‘ 20520-05 20530-06
Conc. RL Conc. RL
mg/L me/L

TDS 2800 10 4200 10

. Dm 3 ~f O
omer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 « Facsimile: (510) 229-091é
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California 94553
l' 1555 Burke Street « Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124




tsSuperior

Analytical Laborafory

Total Dissolved Solids by Methed 160.1
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20530
Methed Blank(s)

BK271.59%-01

Conc. RL
mg/L
T ND 10

----‘--?L---
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;.ltomer Service: (800) 521-6109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 . 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 . Martinez, California 94553
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Superior

Andlyticol_ Laboratory

Total Dissolved Solids by Method 160.1
Quality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: 20530
Sample Duplicates

- QC Batch BK271.99-02
20530-06 Sample

' _ DUP mg/L RPD  Limit

4300 4200 2 25

= Not Detected

Reporting Limit

Not Analysed

Relative Percent Difference

parts per billion (ppb) ug/kg
parts per million (ppm) mg/kg

litions:

parts per billion (ppb)
parts per million {ppm)’

[ T |

Paga S of o

omer Service: (800) 521-46109 . Laboratory: (510) 313-0850 . Facsimile: (510) 229-0916
Post Office Box 2648 « 835 Arnold Drive « Suite #106 « Martinez, California - 94553
l 1555 Burke Street . Suite A « San Francisco, California 94124




Il EE W e - N N | [ |
400 Corporate Circle Suite T
Golden, Golorado 80401
Office (303) 271—1050
Fax # (303) 271—0446
Pe 1 of 2
PROJECT NO.: 10915401 . -
CLIENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. #1290 Sampled by: D.J. RUDER
SITE NAME: - PENSKE; OAKLAND, CA. p.o. 7127
SITE LOGATION: 725 JULIE ANN WAY REQUESTED TURN ARQ :
24 HOURS 2—7 DAYS 8~13 DAYS NORMAL (14 DAYS)

. | SAMP ALYSES REQUESTED
MW—1 11721795 1 /1|9 |WATER HCL koml VOA VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TPH 6015 MOD
MW — 1 11/21/95 | 121D WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 TPH as dicsel 6015 MOD
MW — 1 11/21795 |11~ l ! WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 ITOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW —2 11/21/95 | I 59 WATER HCL Moml VOA, VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD .
MW —2 11/21/85 | 1159 WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 TPH as diesel 8015 MOD
MW -2 11/21/85 | 7:50 WATER CE HL AMBER 4 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MwW-3 11/21/85 8 L|'§ WATER HGCL @omi VOA VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
MW -3 11/21/95 % ‘1'{ WATER CE n_ AMBER 1 TP H as diesel §015 MOD
Mw-23 11/21/95 ? l S WATER CE HL AMBER 1 ITOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW — 4 112185 | 19915 WATER HCL 40mi VOA VIAL 3 BTEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
MW-~4 1121785 | 1DUS WATER CE HL AMBER 1 TEH as dicscl 8015 MOD
MW —4 1121795 | 10215 WATER CE 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW—5 yuz21i9s | 97735 WATER HCOL 40mil VOA VIAL o TEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
REMARKS:
RELINGQUISHED BY: sun.mr-) D!\!/a-u/q S cour.;:?' RECEIVED BY; (Signsturs) L{i'-rkn. ‘rrcaunm'r hJ € ﬂoCK mAN r ((r;,"

w-r-lld). %—* 12: 30 DEA T30 ERANT OFF|CL

TIMB TIME "
RELINQUISHED BY: (Si‘nalu!c) DATH COMPANY RECBIVED BY: (Sigoature) lg‘A/'I;B',JQIEDHPANY )
R ER SERvICE
— /p/Z:\.gJ-(——‘ T3
—_ 1 7 : frine Suﬁﬂ-«- Y
, {

RELITNGALISHED BY: (Sipnaturs) m\'r{:a/‘;" COMEANY (/ EIVEI} BY: (Sigm, DATE fr/a 3’/4.{"

7 | ‘ : S e
%"’M s i c::“-‘*{’br‘\"'l’ J rise /m O -
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T N R O I D T I e T B B e B B O B e
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
_ 400 Corporate Gircle Suite T
Golden, Colorado 80401
Office (303) 271—1050
Fax # (303) 271—0446
Page 2 of 2
PROJECT NO.: 109154.01 &
CLIENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. P'e" iﬂ_’?o Sampled by: D.J. RUDER
SITE NAME: - PENSKE; OAKLAND, CA. “':.__—-_
SIMTE LOCATION: 725 JULIE ANN WAY REQUESTED TURN AROUND:
24 HOURS _ 2—7 DAYS 8—13 DAYS( ». NORMAL (14 DAYS
SAMP f ESCRIFTIO COl ANALYS QLE
MW —5 1172105 | V2% |wateR jcE 1L AMBER 1 TP H a4 dicsel 8015 MOD
MW-—-5 1121795 |7 35 MWATER ICE 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
MW-7 11/21/95 12”-'00 ATER HCL HOm! VOA VIAL < BTEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
MW—7 11721795 | | 799 WATER ICE 1L AMBER 1 TP H a2 diesel 8015 MOD
MW7 11721785 | 1L 29° WATER ICE 1L AMBER 1 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 160.1
TRIP BLANK 11/21/95 WATER ICE “0ml VOA VIAL 1 PTEX 8020, TPH 8015 MOD
. [t t——
i lecse iﬂlhul
S I ———.
amples s arored inje P T e
JAppm Hetercars: e A =
; Sumpfe 'C"nels % o,
S
| REMARKS:
e S
RELINQUISHED BY: aature) COMPANY \ REBCEIVED BY:(Slgoaius«) ] OMPANY
«M’m& Q”d’"" 5T3e | HANDEL T3 | FRONT OFFICE ROCIC TRANSPORT
TIME TIMB
ID B COMPANY RE IVED BY: (Si -I‘: 1‘14'&(:C,lo!l’ .
RELINGUISHED BY: (Sigasturs) AT 2 (Slgomtuca} : ____-va &\eg‘ SGR\’ lCE
—_— TIME Z/rma ¥ S e o N
i
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DA'%. /95‘ COMPANY /;'BD ¥ (Signature} pATE }%/?\ w/
riME /24 - A riME 1

2: /0/:1:4/






